UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

Civ. No. 3:02-¢v-679
Judge Phillips

PRYOR OIL CO., INC.
Plaintiff,

V.

by CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN, in her official
capacity as Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency, and by JIMMY
PALMER, in his official - capacity as Regional

)
)
)
)
)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, as represented %
)
)
)
Administrator of EPA Region IV, %

)

Defendant.

PLAINTIFEF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE
RULE 26 DISCLOSURES AND DISCOVERY

Plaintiff, Pryor Oil Co., Inc. submits this Memorandum in Opposition to Defendant’s
Motion to Exclude from Scheduling Order Rule 26 Disclosures and Discovery.

BACKGROUND

On November 27, 2002, Pryor Oil Co., Inc. ("Pryor Oil") faced the imminent, illegal
seizure of its private property, i.e., the Howard-White No. 1 oil well ("the Well"), by a federal
government regulatory agency. On that date Pryor Oil filed the instant action seeking immediate
relief from this Article IIT Court to restrain the United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region IV ("EPA"). EPA’s secret but well-planned attack on the Well continued unabated on
Monday, December 2, 2002, as government-financed contractors and equipment arrived in

Morgan County, Tennessee, from Kentucky in anticipation of the unannounced seizure. Only




the news of Pryor Oil’s Thanksgiving Eve filing of this lawsuit caused EPA to cease and desist.
The existence of this lawsuit is the single factor that has restrained EPA from seizing the Well
until today.

As outlined in the Complaint, by Thanksgiving EPA had established a remarkable history
of trying to appropriate the Well. The Well blew out on July 19, 2002, and had been
permanently capped by July 27, 2002. No uncontrolled oil has released from the Well since that
date. Despite the uncontroverted fact that the Well is not a continuing source of any
uncontrolled release, EPA refuses to relinquish jurisdiction over it. Pryor Oil seeks a declaratory
Jjudgment from the Court that EPA has acted and continues to act in excess of its statutory
jurisdiction. In the alternative, Pryor Oil seeks a declaratory judgment that the actions of EPA
were and are arbitrary and capricious with respect to the specific decisions it has made and

continues to make with respect to the Well.

The narrow dispositive issue immediately before this Court is whether EPA has had the
legal authority since November 27, 2002, to control the Well under the Oil Pollution Act, 33
U.S.C. § 2701-2761 and section 311(c) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321." Inthe
alternative, Pryor Oil has plead that EPA’s decisions with respect to the Well have been arbitrary
and capricious. In its Motion to Exclude, the federal government asserts that the Court’s power
to decide the question is completely and forevermore limited to a review of EPA’s administrative
record which Pryor Oil only received from the government a day after the instant motion was

filed. On the one hand, Pryor Oil agrees with the government that in this specific instance, on

' The United States Coast Guard, the trustee of the National Pollution Funds Center, is demanding that Pryor
Oil reimburse the federal government for the millions of dolars that EPA wasted after it “federalized” the site and
the Well. Many of EPA’s response actions were unnecessary, unhelpful and caused environmental harm. Pryor Oil
requests that the Court, in deciding this motion, reserve all issues as to whether the administrative record is complete
with regard to any issue outside of the limited scope of the Complaint. Pryor Qil should not be barred by the
restraints of issue and claim preclusion, estoppel, waiver, or laches, inier alia, with respect to supplementing the
administrative record in any separate action the federal government may file against it in the future.
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this specific administrative record, addressing the specific very narrow jurisdictional question, a
review of the record should prove sufficient.” On the other hand, Pryor Oil respectfully

disagrees with the federal government; the Court can review additional materials at its discretion
as outlined below. If the Court were to decide that EPA had jurisdiction over the Well at the
time the Complaint was filed, then additional evidence outside of the administrative record, some
of which is discussed below, should be admitted to support Pryor Oil’s alternative contention
that EPA acted arbitrarily and capriciously. Pryor Oil respectfully requests that the Court reserve
its right to augment the record should it become necessary in the interest of fairness and jusﬁce.

ARGUMENT

When reviewing EPA’s action under the Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706,
the Court’s primary focus should be the materials that were before the agency when it made its
final decision. The Court, however, should not view the administrative record as an absolute
boundary that defines the scope of the case. Citizens to Preserve Overton Parkv. Volpe, 401
U.S. 402, 420 (1971). There are certain circumstances where additional materials must be
considered in order to “preserve a meaningful judicial review.” North Carolina Division of
Services for the Blind v. United States, 53 Fed. Cl. 147 (2002). The following is a partial list of
the exceptions to be considered in making extra-record evidence determinations:

»  Whether the administrative record is complete; Bar MK Ranches v. Yutter, 994 F.2d

735, 739-40 (10™ Cir. 1993);
»  Whether there is a strong showing of improper behavior on the part of the decision

maker; Hall v. Norton, 266 F.3d 969, 977 (9™ Cir. 2001);

Pryor Oil plans to file a Motion for Summary Judgment on this limited dispositive issue based solely on
EPA’s certified administrative record.

(oS



» Whether additional evidence is needed to determine if the agency’s decision was

arbitrary and capricious. Stauber v. Shalala, 895 F.Supp.1178, 1190 (W.D.WI 1995).

I. The Administrative Record is Incomplete.

While substantially complete for the purpose of determining the dispositive jurisdictional
issue presently before the Court, the record omits certain pertinent documentation. For example,
EPA omitted from the administrative record EPA-generated evidence of further attempts to
assault Pryor Oil’s private property. On May 28, 2003, six months affer Pryor Oil filed its
Complaint EPA’s hired geologist issued a memérandum opining that a Mechanical Integrity Test
(“MIT”) on the Well should be performed if Pryor Oil deepens it (see attached at Exhibit A). In
a June 20, 2003, letter to EPA’s On Scene Coordinator (“OSC”), Pryor Oil corrected technical
inaccuracies and faulty assumptions contained in EPA’s memorandum (see attached at Exhibit
B). Neither of these documents can be found in EPA’s administrative record. Looking solely at
the certified administrative record, one could rationally conclude that since this lawsuit was filed
EPA has relinquished its relentless claim on the Well. Such a conclusion would be untrue.

If Pryor Oil’s attempt to exhaust its administrative remedies before filing this case should
become an issue, the Administrative Record is incomplete. Notwithstanding EPA’s lack of
jurisdiction over the Well, Pryor attempted to settle EPA’s imaginary issues through EPA’s
administrative process. Key evidence of these attempts, along with EPA’s less than responsive
communic;ttions, has been omitted from the Administrative Record. Please see, without
limitation, the letter dated November 26, 2002, from Pryor Oil counsel to EPA. See, attached at
Exhibit C.

Neither EPA’s continuing assertion of jurisdiction over the Well, nor Pryor Oil’s attempt

to exhaust its administrative remedies, is dispositive on the question of EPA’s actual, legal

.



Jurisdiction over the Well. Additional evidence outside of the administrative record could
become critical, however, depending on the government’s claims of justification. To the extent
these side issues become pertinent, or the “arbitrary and capricious” standard becomes critical to
the final outcome of this case, then the record is incomplete and should be augmented.

2. Strong Showing of Improper Behavior.

This case is replete with evidence of EPA’s improper behavior. EPA has conveniently
omitted it from the Administrative Record.” While this bad behavior is not necessarily germane
to the limited jurisdictional question currently before the Court, Pryor Oil should not be barred
from supplementing the administrative record should it become necessary to prove EPA’s
arbitrary and capricious decision-making. No court should be precluded from reviewing
additional evidence in the control of the regulatory agency, but omitted from the record, if it
advances the cause of fairness and justice. No court should be precluded from hearing
testimony, or viewing videotape of agency personnel asserting jurisdiction over the Well.

3. Evidence of EPA’s Arbitrary and Capricious Decisions.

The history of EPA’s federalization and management of the site, along with its attempts
to confiscate the Well, provides textbook evidence showing how to make arbitrary and
capricious decisions. Much of this evidence is not included in EPA’s Administrative Record.

Again, however, this case may be decided on a much narrower issue: EPA’s decision to
continue exercising jurisdiction over the Well. That decision is beyond arbitrary and capricious;

it is without statutory authority. Simply put, Congress may grant a federal agency legal authority

? Some, but not all, of the evidence of EPA’s bad behavior is within EPA’s control. For example, omitted from
the record is a letter dated August 2, 2002, from Morgan County Superintendent of Highways C. Roy Smith to EPA
Region [V Administrator Jimmy Palmer. In it, Superintendent Smith enumerates the various ways that EPA wasted
taxpayer money and destroyed county resources during EPA’s misdirected activities following federalization of the
site and Well. See, attached at Exhibit D. In September 2002, Pryor Oil became aware that the letter had been

written and sent.



over a matter, after which the regulatory agency may make arbitrary and capricious decisions
with respect to it during the agency’s valid jurisdictional timeframe. Here, federal authority over
the Well, if it ever existed in the first place, had certainly expired by November 27, 2002.

Hopefully Pryor Oil will not need to air the government’s dirty laundry at this juncture.
As stated above, however, depending on the case presented by the government, Pryor Oil may
require that the administrative record be supplemented. Eye-witness testimony, expert witness
reports and testimony, photographs, documents, demonstrations, videotape, a site visit, and other
relevant material may be required to rebut EPA’s predictable assertions that its actions were
justified, and not arbitrary and capricious.

Conclusion
Pryor Oil prays that to the extent it becomes necessary to preserve a meaningful record,

the Court will consider additional materials outside of the administrative record.

\g\\B{:verlee J. Roper / ; éi
. Daryl G. Ward /J
. BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN, LLP
Two Pershing Square ,
2300 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64104
816-983-8000
816-983-8080 facsimile

C. Scott Taylor (#021037)

BERNSTEIN, STAIR, AND McADAMS LLP
Suite 600, 530 South Gay Street

Knoxville, Tennessee 37902

Telephone: (865) 546-8030

Facsimile: (865) 522-8879

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
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:Prryor Oil Co., Inec. : FAX NO. 19315283642 - Jun. 12 2883 82:56PM F’erW

ae By,
R UNITED 3TATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENECY
§ &n % REGION 4
' g ATLANTA FEDERAL CENTER
& 81 FORSYTH STREET
M pone” ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960

June 12, 2003

VIA FACSIMILE

Mr. Jim Pryor

Pryor Oil Company

136 E. Spring Street
Cookeville, Tennessee 38501

Re:  Docket Number CWA-04-2003-5129;
Pryor Oil Co., Howard-White #1

Dear Mr. Pryor:

EPA sends this Jetter in response to your counsel’s May 12, 2003, notification, in
accordance with Amendment #11 of the above-referenced Order, that Pryor Otl intends 10 deepen
the Howard-White #1 an or after June 11, 2003. BPA has learned from you since the time of that
notlfication that Pryor Oil does not have a firm date for deepening the well,

EPA has, notwithstanding your lack of & date-certain, for drilling, ovaluated current sire
conditions, including the conditions at the wellhead and elong the supply line near the well. As
with our decision in Amandment #11, EPA does not at this time require that a Mechanica)
Integrity Test be performed on the well,

This Ictter also forwards for your consideration a May 28, 2003, memorandum prepared
for EPA Region 4 by David E. Smink, P.E, regarding certain wall conditlons and the lssue of the
MIT. You will note that Mr. Smink recommends cortain procedurey gt the well 16 svaluate
whether future drilling operations may be impractical. Though Mr, Smink has made these
recommendations, EPA is not at thig time requiring those procedures, but provides tham to you
for your considered evaluation. EPA hns previously provided these recommendations 10 Marsha

White of the Division of Ofl and Gas at Tenngsses Department of Brvironment and Conservation,

IN@iNst Addmse LRy = a;;»@f,,sﬁmﬂw&gm
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FROM _:Pryor @il Co., Inc. -~ FAX NO. :9315283642 ~Jun. 12 2003 ©02:56PM P4
Tnursday, June 12, 2003 139 PM , , v

EPA will, of course, continue to evaluate site conditions during its oversight activities.
Should you have guestions or need further mformation, please foel free to contast me at (731)

422-0101.
Sincerely,
Steve Spurhin
On-Scene Coardinator
Attachment

cc: Via Fax:  Marsha White, TDEC
Elizabeth S. Tonkin, O7
Reed Detring, NPS
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May 28, 2003
MEMORANDUM

To: Bteve Spuriln, D8C, Region 4, .8 EPA
From; David E, Smink, P.E.

Re: Howard-White Unit No. 1, Morgan Co,, Tennesses

The limited service casing is ratad as constructag at 2880 psl In burst with no
safety factor and at 2440 psl with a safaty factor of 1 1. It is felt that this casing
should be pressyre testad to 2000 psi prior to deepening operations in the event
that another abnormally-pressurad interval is encauntered during thosa
oparations. {f the casing will not contajn tha 2000 psl test, it ig much betler that
this fact be determined now rathsr than during driliing operations whan a
rressure "kick® may ha experianced.

My recommendations/concsms regarding futura drilling (despening) Operationg
are 38 follows:

Thawell should ha daspened using driling mud or a neavy brina as the
drilllng madium. Tha reaaon for this is that the Sunnyhrook farmation at
2pproximately 2400 fest measurad depth was found to ba abnormally
prassured. Hoots and Coats, the olf well fighting firm hired to axtingulsh tha
sarlier wall fira and to bring tha wall Undsr control, estimated the orlginal
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FAX NO. :9315283642 Jun.
e. 05

| M Pvyor 0il Co., Inc.
FRDM,,.W“-;‘:%;, VWIS 1) 2UVD (08 IV

bottomhole pressure at 2400 feet at betwean 1600 ang 1800 psig. These

“abnorrmal’., Drilling with air as the drilling medium in an area known to
contain abnormal pressures Is considerad imprudent.

The 7-Inch casing aat and cemanted in this well has a minimum yield gtrength of
60,000 psi. Thisis slightly less than the 56,000 psl minimum yisld strength of
the mogt commonly used casing In tha industry. In addition, the ERW method
of construction of this casing utilizes a welded ssam that can be a source of
defacts that are not found in seamiess AP| caging. These factors reinforce
the reasoning for the 2000 psi MIT test recommended above.

The caging probably underwant soms waar during esrlier drilling operations to
2400 feat. This waar Ia generally more savere in an air-drilled well than In o

Tha cetment job on the 7-Inch casing has not been evaluated. This can be
accomplished by a CBL or CET log, o some similar avajuation davice offered
by the oilfield service firms, when the well Is filled with liquid during the MIT
test or when the well is ‘mudded up” prior to resumption of drilling operations.

The drilling rig craws that will drill this walf desper should be trainad in well
control. At a minimum, | Suggast that the crews that will drill thia well deeper
be glven some tralning in the operation of BOP's and choke assamblies. The
drilling rig itsalf should have soma basic aquipmant such aa a mud pit lavel

indicator and alarm.

Pleasa [at me know If you have any gusstions on the shove.

(AN
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PRYOR OIL COMPANY, INC.

136 E. Spring St.

Exploration
Production Cookeville, TN 38501
Consulting (931) 520-7022

Lease Operations (931) 528-3642 F aax

Steve Spurlin

Ed Jones Federal Building, B-13
109 South Highland Avenue
Jackson, TN 38301

June 20, 2003

Dear Steve,

Thank you for sending the Boots & Coots memorandum dated September 16, 2002 (“the
Memo”). You are correct, we received a copy of it at the January 23, 2003, meeting in
Knoxville. We not only respectfully disagree with the Boots & Coots estimate of 1,600
to 1,900 p.s.1. original formation pressure, we take issue with the Memo’s underlying

premise.

The September 16, 2002, memo assumes a continued oil seep to Clear Creek of 20 to 50
gallons per day.! “Due to the continued seepage, the wellbore integrity will be
inspected.” The purpose of the Memo “is to present Boots & Coots’ opinion as fo the
proper method for testing the mechanical integrity of the subject well.” In other words,
the Memo assumes the need for an MIT because of the “continued seep”.

Mr. Garner tried hard to explain the seep. According to the Memo the cause of the seep
could possibly be due to 2 problem wath well integrity. The Memo even introduces a

pAes

theoretlcal p0531b111ty that an induced formation fracture occurred immediately prior to
the blowout . . . “ In other words, the Memo opines that a 700 foot vertical fracture may

roal At rer a Cﬂﬂ {-‘nnf ‘iqu-a1

+1 tattnrn AF tha
AL 8 Aiwi

o A ha tho
have occurred from the bottom of the uL vclSUJE O e Creek OV

underground field. Such a fracture would, according to the Memo, explain the 20 to 50-
gallon per day oil discharge. While the basis of B&C’s “theoretical possibility” 1s
absurd, attached is an explanation and exhibit that explains induced fracturing.

The FACTS fail to substantiate the Memo’s initial premise. By and beginning on
October 31, 2002, the U.S. Coast Guard reported zero discharge to Clear Creek. The

l Three days later, by letter dated September 19, 2002, EPA Regional Administrator Jimmy Palmer
reported to then-United States Senator Fred Thompson that “otl continues to discharge from the well area
into Clear Creek at an average rate of approximately 100 gallons a day . . . < s it possible that EPA Region
IV misrepresented site conditions to a U.S. Senator in response to a Congressional inquiry?



Coast Guard findings were included in the EPA OSC c¢ficial reports. The zero discharge
into the creek, in conjunction with the results of the Ei*A-ordered gas deliverability test
on October 15, 2002, completely negated the basis for the Memo. No o1l continued “to
feed the oil seep for some period of time.” With no discharge to the creek any
jurisdiction over the well asserted by EPA, but not conceded by Pryor Oil Co., Inc.,

ceased to exist.

Despite the Memo’s faulty premise, EPA’s expert rendered an opinion dated May 28,
2003, based on it, i.e., “[t]he original formation pressure is estimated to have been
between 1,600 and 1,900 ps1.” This statement provides the entire basis of EPA’s expert’s
opinion that an MIT be conducted on the well, yet it begs so many questions. Who made
the estimate? What academic credentials, experience level, objective mechanisms were
employed by the “estimator”? Under what conditions was the estimate made?

Generally accepted engineering practices would never support these formation pressure
estimates on the Cumberland Plateau at a depth of 2,430” bgs. Without independent
industry-accepted engineering support for the estimates, we consider the May 28, 2003
opinion as grossly flawed. Mr. Smink should refrain from making conclusions based on
“someone else’s” estimate when the estimate is unreasonable and indefensible in our
geographic area. We request that you provide answers to the questions (above) as well as
any Industry accepted documentation that establishes or even suggests support for these

numbers.

~ Based on the FACTS, please allow me to opine on another “theoretical possibility” that

explains the 20 to 50 gallon per day seep in September that dwindled to zero by
Halloween. When the EPA OSC federalized the well site she arbitrarily ordered
everyone off of the premises. Those volunteers and Pryor Oil Co., Inc. employees who
were actively engaged in containing and recapturing released oil were forced to desist
and idly watch oil seep into the ground and flow downstream. Despite pleas from Pryor
Oil employees to vacuum o1l from containment pits, EPA’s OSC allowed the discharge to
continue releasing into the environment. Her actions grossly exacerbated those seepage
conditions noted in the Memo. Her failure to take reasonable measures explains why the
ground near the creek became saturated with oil. There was no “continuing source’” other
than saturated soil. This “theoretical possibility” explains both the initial volume of oil
released as reflected in the Memo, and explains the reduction to zero in October.

We look forward to your response.

Very Truly Yours,




PRYOR OIL CO., INC.
136 East Spring Street
Cookeville, TN 38501

By memo dated 16 September 2002, John B. Garner of Boots and Coots asserted that the
blowout of Howard-White #1 on 20 July, 2002, could have resulted in vertical fracturing
of the overlying rock formations causing oil seepage to Clear Creek.! Vertical fracturing
to surface in the manner described is impossible due to the heterogeneous nature of the

rock formations in the well.

Mr. Garner failed to consider the lithology and stratigraphy of the Howard-White #1. No
professional evaluation can be rendered without it. The 7” casing was cemented to
surface and penetrated 600 of inter-bedded Pennsylvanian sandstone, siltstone, lignite
and shale as well as 303’ of Mississippian rocks consisting of limestone, siltstone and
shale. The casing shoe was set at 903° in the middle of the Bangor limestone formation
that consists of microcrystalline limestone and served as a good seat for our casing.

Each of the many rock beds in this well has different fracture characteristics and each
should have been separately considered before rendering any professional opinion.

Many unconformities occur in the well’s rock sequence. An unconformity causes
horizontal structural weakness of the stratigraphic column and serves as a conduit for any
excess pressure. Such unconformities result in horizontal fracturing, not vertical; the
unconformities direct the fracture-creating energy horizontally, not vertically.

We proved that the fluid level was well below the casing shoe during a prolonged shut-in
period. Well pressure reached 550 p.s.i.g. Any vertical fracturing would have caused gas
to escape at surface. Contrary to Mr. Garner’s contention that such fractures would close
after blowout, formation-released gravel and sand would prop open the fractures.
Moreover, if fluids had communicated to surface, relief of the formation pressures would
have occurred and the rotating head would not have failed. Please see Oil Well
Stimulation, Robert S. Schechter, Figure 8.1, p. 248 (attached).

Hundreds of o1l and gas wells in Eastern Tennessee have been hydraulically stimulated at
depths of 800 to 1500 feet using surface pressures as high as 2000 p.s.i.g. to artificially
fracture limestone, sandstone, coal, and shale formations. According to James Murphy of
Blue Ridge Well Service, there has never been a single incidence of vertical fracturing to
surface in all his many years of work in the area. There is no evidence of any fracture to
surface at the Howard-White #1.

Respectfully Submitted,
Alan Rader, Exploration Manager, June 20, 2003

! Mr. Garner also stated that surface pressure could have risen to 1,046 p.s.i.g. based on the rating of
the rubber in the rotating head. Since the blowout, it has been discovered that contrary to instructions, the
driller failed to install a new rubber prior to drilling. The actual failure pressures were approximately 600

oNN oo+ o
t0 oUU D.S.i.E.
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Figure 8.1 Idealized pressure behavior during fracturing.

The instantaneous shut-in pressure measured by stopping the flow will de-
pend on the width of the fracture at this point and the pore pressure surrounding
the fracture. If large quantities of fluid have been injected and the fracture width
at the wellbore is large, then a larger shut-in pressure will be observed {1, 21. 1f
it is desired to measure the intrinsic tectonic stress, the shut-in pressure should
be measured after only a small amount of low-viscosity fluid has been injected
to create a fracture. At this stage the fracture width will be narrow and will have
little effect. Even if larger quantities of fluid are injected, the effect of fracture
width 1s normally tess than 3000 kPa[1]. After shut-in, stresses in the earth squeeze
the fluid in the fracture until the fracture walls close on the proppant or on the
etched walls of an acid fracture. When the walls close, and support the earth’s
stresses, the pressure will decrease rapidly as more fluid leaks off into the for-
mation.

The described pressure behavior is highly idealistic. Seldom will all the pres-
sures described be observed during a fracture treatment. For example, if the
reservorr had been previously fractured, there may not be any difference between
breakdown pressure and fracture propagation pressure. If the reservoir pressure
is very low, the well will go on vacuum when the fracture closes, and a static
reservotr pressure will not be measured at the surface.

If pisie is the instantaneous shut-in pressure measured at the surface, then
the bottomhoie shut-in pressure (pgisip) is given by
Prisip = Pisip + pgD (8.1)

248 Dynamic Fracture Geometry Chap. 8
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BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN

————— LLP

2300 MAIN STREET SUITE 1000 KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
P.0O. BOX 419777 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-6777
TEL: (816) 983-8000 FAX: (816)983-8080
WEBSITE: www.blackwellsanders.com
DIRECT FAX: (816) 983-9143

BEVERLEE J. ROPER
E-MAIL: broper@blackwellsanders.com

DIRECT: (816) 983-8143

November 26, 2002

VIA FACSIMILE

Ms. V. Anne Heard, Chief

Office of RCRA/Federal Facilities

UST/OPA Legal Support

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region IV
Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center

61 Forsyth Street

Atlanta, GA 30303

Fax No. (404) 562-9486

Re:  Docket Number CWA-04-2003-5002
Extension of Deadline for Activity One, Amendment #6
Howard/White Unit #1
Our file no. 2707-2

Dear Ms. Heard:

[ was just able to talk with Alan Rader, Pryor Oil Company official, who has been in the
field. He informs me that 1,000 feet of 3-inch line must be laid, and 1,700 feet of 2-inch line
must be laid to complete the gathering line. In addition, two meter runs must be installed, one at
the wellhead and one at the compressor station. A separator must also be instaiied at the well.
All equipment is onsite, but weather prevents further work at this time. It is raining and snow 1s

predicted for this evening.

The 1,700 feet of 2-inch line that must be wnstalled will cross Citizens Gas property. The
supervisor, who has indicated that he must be present when the line is laid, has left for his
Thanksgiving holiday. He has further indicated to Mr. Rader that Citizens Gas will not allow
pipe be laid when the ground is so wet that construction activities will create a mess on the

property.

KC-1023407-1
KANSAS CITY., MISSOURE » ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI - OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS » OMAHA, NEBRASKA
SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI » EDWARDSVILLE, [LLINOIS » WASHINGTON, D.C. * LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM

AFFILIATES: LEEDS » MANCHESTER « MENICO CITY « MONMTREAL « TORONTO » VANCOUVER



e e——

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN
LLP

Martha M. Brock
November 22, 2002
Page 2

So that everyone understands, once the line 1s completed and the meters are set, then a
24-hour pressure test will be required on the line. If problems are discovered, then additional
time will be required to find and correct them. In no event is EPA’s imposed deadline of
December 1, 2002, realistic. An extension should be granted before irreparable damage 1s done

to Howard White # 1 by U.S. government employees or its contractors.

Please let me know today by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time whether EPA has granted
the requested extension. If you would like to discuss Pryor O1l’s request, please feel free contact

me.

Enclosure

ce: Ms. Martha Brock
Ms. Barbara Caprita
Mr. Jim Pryor
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MORGAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

P.0. BOX 250
WARTBURG, TN 37887
C. ROY SMITH PHONE: (423)346-66671
SUPT. OF HWYS, FAXY: (423)346-7444

August 2, 2002

Jamcs L Palimer, Jr,
Reglonrl Administrator
EPA Reglon 4

61 Forsyth Street, SW
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960

Dear Sie:

Lam writing to express concerns that 1 have, oy n result of having personalty seen and observed
the nctions of the EPA during the federatizing of n project in Morgan County, Tenncssee.

On or about 7/19/02, Highland Drilling of Kingaton Tennessee was deiftiug for oil in Morgan
County when they suddenly encountercd uncontrolfuble pressure and oil began to excape from the
well head, The erew immedintely started phacing barviery neross Clenr Creek near the Barnett
Bridge area and began o enlarge their confainment pits to cateh the oil. ‘The “hulldozer” being
"sed (o inerense the contalnment pits is belleved to have ignited the oil causing a tremendous fire.
However, the drilling crew is said to have had the oil Y5% contained at mround noon the next toy.
At this thme, the EPA ciune on site. took over and began to call in contractors to carry out theiv
mandutes, which started with hauling larpe “wip rap” stone nud dumping In the property owners
psture fickt. The number of trucks Mauling stone contlnucd (o Increase over the next several oy,
haullng day and night uutl the ficld had A Very wide two fance stone voad at the end of a one lane
county rond. The foliowing Saturday the Movgan County Highway Department received three enily
vequesting some assistunce becuuse two or movre of the londy of (hree to fony Inch yvized stone was
dumped in the county rowd and left unattended which was impossible for a car to travel pver thexe
piles. The highway department Iater had (o go out rd remove most of this material from the road.

The following days the clreus continued with move contractors, more cquipment undit the
following Friday [ veccived a call from a tocal vesident that the EPA was driving a “bulldozer™ up
and down the county’s paved rond, 1 again visied the site and to my dishelief , (Mg way true. CMC
a contractor out of Nicholasville Kemtueky had unlonded in the middic of the voad nnd drove 2 miles
on the county romd. When confvonted his strtement wus “Don’tworry 1 am working for the EPA
and they will tuke eave of it This seemed wnbellevable to me o hegan (o try and locate the person
W charge, which turnced vut to he My Fred Stroml; U.S. E.P.A. out of Atlanta Georghn, At the side
three miles awny Mr, Stroud did verily they would somchow work it vut, that they hd just paved 2
miles of road m Kentueky. Duslng my vislt to the sHey §obyerved hundredy of vehicley, fve othey
dozery sitting idie on gite, one new fork (ruck haullng w ATV yu the forks, two lnrge {rack hoos
sitthng ¥dle nud numervus vehicley and Cyuipment sitting nround. One hoom truck was workdny and
{axleed shout the fire any they stated that 31 went gut yesierduy, However, the rock frucks nre il
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coming in. Therce was I1 of them while I was there with more wailing (o come in au 1 left. At the
end of owr one lane county vond Is a very wide two Iane stone rsad across the property owner's
pasture Into wooded area and Into a second ficld with stone 18 Inches deep and still haoling, Along
the sides of the rowd was lacge deep areas of siléand “soupy mud” with no silt barriers any where,
Where the road went (hrough the trees, there were signs of unnecessary destruction with trees
knocked down for no apparent venson and silt and mud cverywhere with no controls In place and
this is n week after the ineldent. 1 also obscrved the coast gunrd (no one knew what they were
dolng). They were reseue squads from 4 countics, several volunteer fire departments, (he forestry
department, the purks depavtment along with “Boots and Coots” of Texas and some other
contractors. Thix wag ull after the fire was out and the well was contained.

AN Tleft the seene Lran bnto the property owner a very clderly man who made bis Hying from the
bk all his life who sumned up things with tears in his eyes; He said, “they have ruined my pasture,
destroyed my fields, tove down my trees nnd even refused me necess to my own lamd “ ALL FOR
NOTHING". Thc only damage done was done hy them (EPA), 1 only gave permission for them {o
take adozer down to the well site, Tagree the dumage was done by the EPA’s miss management
and circus type activitics. Thiy is (he most unbelievable waste of property taxes I have ever heard of,
One simply can not believe uny government agency could mismanage an incident ax badly as thix
onc bas been. Morgan County deputy Jamie Ward was with me during my visit to the site, and the
property owner is Elmer Howard, 1 hope this matter could be ooked into, 1t has been very
digturbing to me and our community,

Accordlng to the Knoxville News Sentinel’s nrticle on July 28, 2002 there could be as many a3 400
wells in this arca and yet according to a statement by Cindy Kendrick(n board member of
Tenncssee Citizens for wilderness) this area the “Clenr Creek Canyon” iy a little known parndise
with free Qowing pristine water, abundant wildlife and spectaculae govges. All of this exist with
some 3 to 400 wells nearby. The EPA hay indicated it will try to collect the cost of the clenn up
(thinky it to be 500,000,00) from rexponsible partics. It seems strange the fivst thme the EPA
becomes involved damages sky rocket. Ave they nchuding, thelr own damages in the estimates; How
are they collécting from themyclves? Why was It necessary to cause so much dumage to the county
srond and the furmer’s property?

Thix incldent has ralsed many other concerna and questions, but rather than to be xo lengthy |
will only mentlon these few at this thme. Qur community and myself would greatly apprechate any
vesponse and again I'luve only mentioned thingg that 1 personatly obxerved.

CRS/prl

Copicst Richard D, Green, Director Waste Munagement Bivision
Doug Latr, Chiel £mergency Response and Removal Branch

P .

az



